of eight of the former Place-communities and The Gables, for a total of $84.8 million. The sale of the first four
communities closed on December 8, 2010. The gross sales price of these communities was $38.7 million with net

proceeds of approximately $20.5 million after the repayment of related debt of $17.2 million and other closing costs.
The remaining five communities are scheduled to close in the first quarter of 2011. The gross sales price of these
communities is $46.1 million with expected net proceeds of approximately $29.6 million after repayment of related
debt of $16.1 million and other closing costs. There can be no assurance that we will complete this sale as scheduled
or on the terms described above or at all. Of the $33.3 million of indebtedness that we expect to repay in connection

with the sales of these properties, $29.1 million is variable rate debt that matures in late 2013 and early 2014.

The following table sets forth our operating results for the nine months ended September 30, 2010 on an actual basis
as reported in our Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q and on a pro forma basis solely to reflect the impact of the closed

and pending sales of the nine student housing communities on our operating results.

As of September 30, 2010
(In thousands, unaudited)
Actual Adjustments Pro Forma

Revenues:
Student housing leasing revenue $84,628 $10,917 $ 73,711
Other leasing revenue 77 � 77
Third-party development services 1,675 � 1,675
Third-party management services 2,335 � 2,335
Operating expense reimbursements 11,017 � 11,017
Total revenues 99,732 10,917 88,815
Operating expenses:
Student housing leasing operations 44,702 6,365 38,337
General and administrative 11,661 � 11,661
Depreciation and amortization 22,592 3,239 19,353
Reimbursable operating expenses 10,101 � 10,101
Total operating expenses(1) 89,056 9,604 79,452
Operating income(1) 10,676 1,313 9,363
Nonoperating expenses:
Interest expense 16,653 1,384 15,269
Amortization of deferred financing costs 974 45 929
Interest income (402 ) (1 ) (401 )
Total nonoperating expenses 17,225 1,428 15,797
Loss before equity in earnings (losses) of unconsolidated entities,
income taxes and discontinued operations (excluding loss on
impairment)(1)

(6,549 ) (115 ) (6,434 )

Loss on impairment(1) 33,610 24,213 9,397
Loss before equity in earnings (losses) of unconsolidated entities,
income taxes and discontinued operations (40,159) (24,328 ) (15,831 )

(1)Loss on impairment has been excluded from operating expenses and reflected after nonoperating expenses in this
presentation to more appropriately reflect the impact of the closed and pending sales of the nine student housing

Edgar Filing: Education Realty Trust, Inc. - Form 424B5

Place-communities and The Gables 12

communities on our operating results.
S-5

Edgar Filing: Education Realty Trust, Inc. - Form 424B5

Place-communities and The Gables 13

TABLE OF CONTENTS

The Offering
Common stock offered by us

9,500,000 shares (or 10,925,000 shares if the underwriters exercise their overallotment option in full)